

No. 87424

---

IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

THOMAS GRAHAM,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri  
22<sup>nd</sup> Judicial Circuit, Division 20  
The Honorable Angela Turner Quigless, Judge

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General

SHAUN J MACKELPRANG  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 49627

P. O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-3321  
(573) 751-5391 (fax)  
shaun.mackelprang@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4  
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 11  
STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 12  
ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. Because the trial court was in no position to do otherwise (and because the prosecution was not, in fact, barred by a three-year statute of limitations), the trial court did not err in proceeding to trial despite appellant’s previous objection that the prosecution was barred by the statute of limitations ..... 16

II. Because appellant lacked standing to raise an overbreadth challenge to § 563.230, and because the statute is not unconstitutionally vague, the trial court did not err in denying appellant’s motion to dismiss. Additionally, because lack of consent and the victim’s age were not elements of the charged offense, the trial court did not err in refusing to include such elements in the verdict director (responds to Points II, III, and IV of appellant’s brief) ..... 66

III. Because appellant made use of the victim’s letter, which was contained in State’s Exhibit 7, and indicated that he had “no objection” to its admission, appellant affirmatively waived any objection to the admission of the letter. Further, the trial court did not plainly err or abuse its discretion in admitting the letter into evidence and sending the letter to the jury during deliberations (responds to Point V of appellant’s brief) . . . . . 79

IV. The trial court did not plainly err or abuse its discretion in controlling closing argument (responds to Point VI of appellant’s brief) . . . . . 96

V. The trial court did not plainly err in allowing the state to call Michelle Telle-Capstick and John Rohan in penalty phase, because they were endorsed well before trial, defense counsel learned that they would be testifying the day before they offered testimony, and defense counsel made no objection to their testifying (and did not request a continuance or assert a discovery violation prior to their

testifying) (responds to Point VII of appellant’s brief) . . . 107

VI. Because the state was entitled to a rebuttal argument in the penalty phase, and because appellant was not unfairly surprised by the state’s argument (and inasmuch as there was no manifest injustice in allowing rebuttal), the trial court did not plainly err in allowing the prosecutor to make a rebuttal closing argument in penalty phase (responds to Point VIII of appellant’s brief) . . . . . 118

CONCLUSION . . . . . 125

APPENDIX (in separate volume)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Artman v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 918 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. banc 1996)	
.....	70
<i>Baldwin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 38 S.W.3d 401, 406 (Mo. banc 2001)	23, 27
<i>City of Chesterfield v. Director of Revenue</i> , 811 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. banc 1991)	75
<i>Council Plaza Redevelopment Corp. v. Duffey</i> , 439 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. banc 1969)	24
<i>County Court of Ulster County, N. Y. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	69
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)	82, 110, 117
<i>Fiandaca v. Niehaus</i> , 570 S.W.2d 714 (Mo.App. E.D. 1978)	51
<i>J.S. v. Beard</i> , 28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. banc 2000)	27, 62
<i>Kirkwood Glass Company, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 166 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. banc 2005)	
.....	)67
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	76-78
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	66, 68, 71
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2000)	113
<i>Singson v. Commonwealth</i> , 621 S.E.2d 682 (Va.App. 2005)	72
<i>State ex rel. Zobel v. Burrell</i> , 167 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. banc 2005)	67, 76
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 837 S.W.2d 941 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)	94
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 6 S.W.2d 210 (Mo.App. S.D. 1999)	82
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. banc 1998)	93

<i>State v. Bascue</i> , 485 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1972) . . . . .	51, 55
<i>State v. Basile</i> , 942 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	81
<i>State v. Boulware</i> , 923 S.W.2d 402 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996) . . . . .	91
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 246 S.W. 921 (Mo. 1922) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 158 S.W.3d 841 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005) . . . . .	100
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	110
<i>State v. Bullington</i> , 680 S.W.2d 238 (Mo.App. W.D. 1984) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 978 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1998) . . . . .	91
<i>State v. Colvin</i> , 223 S.W. 585 (Mo. 1920) . . . . .	53, 64
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 463 S.W.2d 863 (Mo. 1971) . . . . .	51, 53, 54
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 95 S.W.3d 196 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003) . . . . .	81
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 478 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. 1972) . . . . .	60, 70, 73, 77
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2002) . . . . .	81
<i>State v. Dowell</i> , 25 S.W.3d 594 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000) . . . . .	110, 111
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 880 S.W.2d 580 (Mo.App. E.D. 1994) . . . . .	91
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003) . . . . .	99, 102
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 639 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. banc 1982) . . . . .	94
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006) . . . . .	96, 120
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 481 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. banc 1972) . . . . .	60-62
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 13 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. banc 2000) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 149 S.W.3d 465 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004) . . . . .	17, 21, 24

<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 662 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1983) . . . . .	81
<i>State v. Griggs</i> , 445 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. 1969) . . . . .	60
<i>State v. Howton</i> , 890 S.W.2d 740 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995) . . . . .	81
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 957 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	113
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 83 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. 1935) . . . . .	99
<i>State v. Magourik</i> , 890 S.W.2d 17 (Mo.App. S.D. 1994) . . . . .	91
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , 513 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1974) . . . . .	120
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001) . . . . .	82, 110
<i>State v. Mead</i> , 105 S.W.3d 552, 556 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003) . . . . .	80
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 40 S.W.2d 1079 (Mo. 1931) . . . . .	56, 60
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 423 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. 1968) . . . . .	120, 121
<i>State v. Pettaway</i> , 81 S.W.3d 126 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 162 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. banc 2005) . . . . .	67
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 918 S.W.2d 816 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996) . . . . .	91
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	93
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 267 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. 1954) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 186 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2006) . . . . .	82, 97, 119, 120
<i>State v. Seever</i> , 733 SW.2d 438 (Mo. banc 1987) . . . . .	91
<i>State v. Silvey</i> , 894 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1995) . . . . .	93
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 131 S.W.3d 811 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004) . . . . .	109, 110
<i>State v. Sinner</i> , 779 S.W.2d 690 (Mo.App. E.D. 1989) . . . . .	89

<i>State v. Skelton</i> , 828 S.W.2d 735 (Mo.App. S.D. 1992) . . . . .	100
<i>State v. Skillicorn</i> , 944 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	89
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2000) . . . . .	104
<i>State v. Stamps</i> , 569 S.W.2d 762 (Mo.App. St.L.D. 1978) . . . . .	98
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. banc 2001) . . . . .	111, 114
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004) . . . . .	96
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 440 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. 1969) . . . . .	81
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002) . . . . .	116
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 178 S.W.3d 545 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005) . . . . .	116
<i>State v. Weiler</i> , 338 S.W.2d 878 (Mo. 1960) . . . . .	51, 52
<i>State v. White</i> , 70 S.W.3d 644 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>State v. Wickizer</i> , 583 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1979) . . . . .	76
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 118 S.W.3d 308 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003) . . . . .	80
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 283 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. 1955) . . . . .	81
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo. banc 2000) . . . . .	92
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	117
<i>Thurston v. State</i> , 791 S.W.2d 893 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970) . . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) . . . . .	69

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 23.01(e) . . . . .	109
---------------------------------------	-----

STATUTES

Chap. 127, Art. IX, § 25, RSMo 1855 ..... 30

Chap. 138, Art. IX, § 23, RSMo 1845 ..... 30

Chap. 190, § 1, RSMo 1870 ..... 30

Chap. 216, § 25, RSMo 1865 ..... 30, 51

Chap. 216, § 25, RSMo 1872 ..... 30

Crimes and Misdemeanors, Chap. I, RSMo 1825 ..... 32

Crimes and Misdemeanors, Chap. II, § 41, RSMo, 1825 ..... 31

Crimes and Punishments, RSMo 1835. .... 33, 35-37

Practice and Proceedings in Criminal Cases, Art. IX, § 23, RSMo  
1835 ..... 30

§ 1703, RSMo 1879 ..... 30

§ 195.200.1, RSMo 1969 ..... 38, 49

§ 195.214, RSMo 2000 ..... 49

§ 2418, RSMo 1899 ..... 30

§ 3163, RSMo 1879 ..... 51

§ 3391, RSMo 1929 ..... 30

§ 3674, RSMo 1929 ..... 56, 57

§ 3736, RSMo 1919 ..... 22, 30

§ 3781, RSMo 1939 ..... 30

§ 3998, RSMo 1889 ..... 30

§ 4017, 4019, RSMo 1919 .....	57
§ 4019, RSMo 1919 .....	57
§ 4944, RSMo 1909 .....	30
§ 541.190, RSMo 1949 .....	30
§ 541.190, RSMo 1959 .....	30
§ 541.190, RSMo 1969 .....	20, 24
§ 541.200, RSMo 1969 .....	19
§ 546.490, RSMo 1969 .....	21
§ 556.020, RSMo 1969 .....	26
§ 556.031.3, RSMo 2000 .....	19
§ 556.036.1, RSMo 1978 .....	44
§ 559.180, RSMo 1969 .....	53
§ 559.260, RSMo 1959 .....	55
§ 561.450, RSMo 1949 .....	52
§ 563.230, RSMo 1969 .....	20, 67, 72

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1332-1333 (7 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1999) .....	62
MO. CONST., Art. V, § 3 .....	11
